

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
No. 20-0972  
Linn County Nos. EQCV091488 and LACV091167

---

BORST BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, INC.,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, INC.,  
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

THOMAS DOSTAL DEVELOPERS, INC. and RANDY T. DOSTAL,  
Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

and

KELLY CONCRETE COMPANY, INC., AFFORDABLE HEATING AND  
COOLING, INC.,  
5 STAR PLUMBING, INC. and BORST BROTHERS, CONSTRUCTION, INC.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

BORST BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, LLC,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, LLC,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THOMAS DOSTAL DEVELOPERS, INC. and RANDY T. DOSTAL,  
Defendants-Appellants,

and

KELLY CONCRETE COMPANY, INC., DARNELL HOLDINGS, LLC d/b/a  
DARNELL CONSTRUCTION, AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING,

INC., 5 STAR PLUMBING, INC., BORST BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION,  
INC., and KEN-WAY EXCAVATING SERVICE, INC.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR LINN  
COUNTY, HONORABLE MARY E. CHICHELLY, PRESIDING

---

COMBINED BRIEF OF THE APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS  
THOMAS DOSTAL DEVELOPERS, INC. and RANDY T. DOSTAL

---

*/s/ S.P. DeVolder*

---

S.P. DeVolder AT0001876  
THE DeVOLDER LAW FIRM, P.L.L.C.  
1228 Sunset Drive, Suite C  
Norwalk, IA 50211-2401  
Tel: (515)981-5150  
Fax: (515)981-5156  
steven.devolder@devolderlawfirm.com  
ATTORNEY FOR THE APPELLEES/  
CROSS-APPELLANTS THOMAS  
DOSTAL DEVELOPERS, INC. and  
RANDY T. DOSTAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review .....	9
Routing Statement .....	14
Statement of the Case .....	14
Statement of the Facts .....	17
Argument on Appeal Issue Raised by FAC .....	19
I. The District Court Correctly Found For Dostal On The Guaranty Claim .....	19
A. The Standard of Review .....	19
B. The Merits of the Personal Guaranty Claim .....	22
Argument on the Cross-Appeal Issues Raised by the Dostal Parties .....	25
II. The District Court Erred In Admitting Into Evidence FAC’s Singular Evidence Of Deficiency Amount (Loan Default Amount) And In Ruling FAC Proved The Elements Of Its Mortgage Foreclosure Claim .....	25
A. Error Preservation .....	25
B. The Standard of Review .....	27
C. The District Court Improperly Admitted and Relied On Hearsay Evidence for The Amount Of Deficiency Owning on the Notes .....	28
D. The District Court Erred In Granting FAC A Judgment On The Foreclosure Claim .....	34

Argument on the Appeal of the Dostal Parties to FAC’s Attorney Fee and Expense Award .....	41
III. The District Court Erred In Ruling That FAC Was Entitled To An An Attorney Fee And Expense Award And In Awarding The Full Amount FAC Requested .....	41
A. Error Preservation .....	41
B. The Standard of Review .....	41
C. The District Court Erred In Granting FAC A Judgment On Its Attorney Fee And Expense Request And In The Full Amount Of That Request .....	42
Conclusion .....	44
Request for Oral Argument .....	44
Certificate of Compliance .....	45
Certificate of Filing and Service .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Beachel v. Long</i> , 420 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988) .....	29, 30
<i>Bayless v. Pearson</i> , 15 Iowa 279 (Iowa 1863) .....	24
<i>Builders Kitchen &amp; Supply Co. v. Moyer</i> , 2009 WL 295129 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009) .....	24
<i>Buser v. Grande Avenue Land Co.</i> , 211 Iowa 659, 234 N.W. 241 (1931) ...	22
<i>Clark Cty, Reservoir Comm’n v. Robins Revocable Trust</i> , 862 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 2015) .....	20
<i>Chrysler Fin. Co. v. Bergstrom</i> , 703 N.W.2d 414 (Iowa 2005) .....	21
<i>City of Davenport v. Shewry Corp.</i> , 674 N.W.2d 79 (Iowa 2004) .....	24
<i>City of Riverdale v. Diercks</i> , 806 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2011) .....	41
<i>Dickson v. Hubbell Realty Co.</i> , 567 N.W.2d 427 (Iowa 1997) .....	35
<i>EnviroGas, L.P. v. Cedar Rapids/Linn County Solid Waste Agency</i> , 641 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 2002) .....	21
<i>Ernst v. Johnson Cnty.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 599 (Iowa 1994) .....	21
<i>Ferguson v. Exide Techs., Inc.</i> , 936 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa 2019) .....	42, 43
<i>Fisher v. City of Sioux City</i> , 695 N.W.2d 31 (Iowa 2005) .....	21
<i>Golden Sun Feeds, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 258 Iowa 678, 140 N.W.2d 158 (1966) ...	34
<i>Graber v. City of Ankeny</i> , 616 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 2000) .....	28
<i>Hall v. Jennie Edmundson Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 681(Iowa 2012) .....	27

<i>In re Coe College</i> , 935 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 2019) .....	20, 27
<i>In re Estate of Myers</i> , 825 N.W.2d 1(Iowa 2012) .....	22
<i>In re Estate of Roethler</i> , 801 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 2011) .....	22
<i>Iowa Mortgage Center, L.L.C. v. Baccam</i> , 841 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013) .....	21
<i>Karth v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 628 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2011) .....	28
<i>Kuehl v. Freeman Bros. Agency, Inc.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 1994) .....	24, 36
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	26, 41
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009) .....	32
<i>Metz v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 1998) .....	26
<i>Midland Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Mercy Clinics, Inc.</i> , 579 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 1998) .....	35
<i>Miller v. Geerlings</i> , 256 Iowa 569, 128 N.W.2d 207 (1964) .....	22
<i>Molo Oil Co. v. River City Ford Truck Sales, Inc.</i> , 578 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 1998) .....	35
<i>Mosebach v. Blythe</i> , 282 N.W.2d 755 (Iowa Ct. App. 1979) .....	20
<i>NevadaCare, Inc. v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 783 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 2010) .....	21
<i>Passebl Estate v. Passebl</i> , 712 N.W.2d 408 (Iowa 2006) .....	20
<i>Peters v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 492 N.W.2d 399 (Iowa 1992) .....	26
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Wells Dairy, Inc.</i> , 752 N.W.2d 430 (Iowa 2008) .....	35
<i>Preferred Investment Co. v. Westbrook</i> , 174 N.W.2d 391(Iowa 1970) .....	22

<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 786 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2010) ..	36
<i>Schaffer v. Acklin</i> , 205 Iowa 567, 218 N.W. 286 (1928) .....	22
<i>Smith v. Iowa State Univ. of Sci. &amp; Tech.</i> , 885 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 2016) ...	42
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 845 N.W.2d 51(Iowa 2014) .....	21
<i>State v. Boothy</i> , ___ N.W.2d ___, No. 19-0454 (Iowa 2020) .....	32
<i>State v. Buelow</i> , ___ N.W.2d ____, No. 18-0733 (Iowa 2020) .....	29
<i>State v. Long</i> , 628 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2001) .....	28
<i>State v. Maghee</i> , 573 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1997) .....	28
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 204 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 1973) .....	28
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006) .....	32
<i>State v. Paredes</i> , 775 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2009) .....	28
<i>State v. Reitenbaugh</i> , 392 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1986) .....	28
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 746 N.W.2d 837 (Iowa 2008) .....	29
<i>Susan Kizer &amp; Serenity Salon &amp; Spa, Inc. v. Sievers</i> , 859 N.W.2d 658 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015) .....	22
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 18-5578 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) .....	32
<i>United States v. Norwood</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 19-2178 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) .....	32
<i>Van Sloan v. Agans Bros., Inc.</i> , 778 N.W.2d 174 (Iowa 2010) .....	20
 <u>Rules</u>	
Iowa R. Evid. 5.801(c) .....	29
Iowa R. Evid. 5.802 .....	29

Iowa R. Evid. 5.803(6) .....	29
Iowa R. Evid. 5.902(11) .....	32

Other Authorities

5A Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure 581 (1984) .....	30
22 Am.Jur.2d <i>Damages</i> § 460 (1988) .....	36
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 351 (1981) .....	36
